

## **Notice**

## Come for a visit. Stay for a lifestyle.

## Designation of a Property / Ontario Heritage Act

In accordance with Section 29 (8) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, notice is hereby given that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Trent Hills, at its meeting held on February 13, 2024 passed the following by-law to designate the identified property as being of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest. The property is located in Campbellford, Ontario, Municipality of Trent Hills.

By-law No. 2024-028 280 Grand Road, Campbellford

Plan 112, Block 25 Lot F and Block 24 Part of Lot D West of Grand Road, Parts 1 to 4 of RP 39R7346, Part 2 of RP 39R11226, Part 1 of RP 39R10088, geographic Town of

Campbellford

Any person who objects to the by-law may appeal to the <u>Ontario Land Tribunal</u> by giving the Tribunal and the clerk of the municipality, within 30 days after the date of publication of this notice, a notice of appeal setting out the objection to the by-law and the reasons in support of the objection, accompanied by the fee charged by the Tribunal.

Any person may notify the Municipality of Trent Hills of their objection in writing, which shall include the reasons for their objection and all relevant facts, on or before 4:30 p.m. March 21, 2024 to be sent by registered mail or dropped off in person to:

Clerk's Department, Municipality of Trent Hills Attention: Doug Irwin 66 Front Street South, Po Box 1030 Campbellford, Ontario K0L 1L0

Objections can also be submitted via email to: <a href="mailto:doug.irwin@trenthills.ca">doug.irwin@trenthills.ca</a>

Further information regarding the proposed designation is available on the Municipality of Trent Hills website. Any inquiries may be directed to Jim Peters, Director of Planning & Development, 705-653-1900 ext. 234, or by email at <a href="mailto:jim.peters@trenthills.ca">jim.peters@trenthills.ca</a>.

Dated at Campbellford this 21st day of February, 2024